

No. 13-625

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

A. GALLO AND COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL C. ESTY, COMMISSIONER, *ET AL.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Connecticut*

---

BRIEF OF BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR  
RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Garrett S. Flynn  
LAW OFFICES OF GARRETT  
S. FLYNN, LLC  
10 N. Main St., Suite 316  
West Hartford, CT 06107  
(860) 676-3148

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hyland Hunt  
Matthew A. Scarola  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AND THE COURTS OF APPEALS REMAIN DIVIDED REGARDING WHETHER A COURT DECISION CAN EFFECT A TAKING .....	9
II. THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT'S DECLARATION THAT SEGREGATING PRIVATE FUNDS INTO REGULATED BANK ACCOUNTS EXTINGUISHES ALL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THOSE FUNDS WAS A TAKING .....	12
A. Beverage Distributors Held Established Property Rights In Their Segregated Funds.....	12
1. <i>Connecticut Law Has Long Recognized             Limited-Use Property as Private             Property .....</i>	15
2. <i>Beverage Distributors Also Retained a             Bundle of Established Rights After the             2008 Act .....</i>	20
B. Established Connecticut Law Precludes Extinguishing Property Rights Based On Preparatory Steps .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

APPENDIX

United States Constitution, Amend. V ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES:**

<i>American Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder,</i> 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.,</i> 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	2, 16, 25
<i>Celentano v. Oaks Condo. Ass'n,</i> 830 A.2d 164 (Conn. 2003) .....	21
<i>Department of Soc. Servs. v. Saunders,</i> 724 A.2d 1093 (Conn. 1999) .....	16
<i>Edgewood Sch. v. Town of Greenwich,</i> 38 A.2d 792 (Conn. 1944) .....	16
<i>Gangemi v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals,</i> 763 A.2d 1011 (Conn. 2001) .....	20
<i>Harmon v. Markus,</i> 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>In re Lazy Days' RV Ctr., Inc.,</i> 724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Kaufman v. Valente,</i> 162 A. 693 (Conn. 1932) .....	17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	2
<i>Louney v. Louney,</i> 535 A.2d 1318 (Conn. App. Ct. 1988) .....	16

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	17
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. ONEOK Field Servs. Co.</i> , 296 P.3d 1106 (Kan. 2013) .....	10
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	2, 3
<i>Pirie v. Chicago Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 438 (1901) .....	13
<i>Rydingsword v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 615 A.2d 1032 (Conn. 1992) .....	24
<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 739 A.2d 680 (Conn. 1999) .....	14, 24
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 1114 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vandevere v. Lloyd</i> , 644 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 11
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	23
---	----

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. CONST. Amend. V.....	2
---------------------------	---

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV.....	2
-----------------------------	---

Act of Nov. 25, 2008, Spec. Sess., Conn. Pub.	
---	--

Act No. 08-01 (codified as amended at	
---------------------------------------	--

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 22a-245a)	
------------------------------	--

§ 11(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

§ 11(b) .....	6, 14, 18
---------------	-----------

§ 11(c).....	6, 19
--------------	-------

Act of Jan. 15, 2009, Conn. Pub. Act. No. 09-01	
---	--

(codified as amended at CONN. GEN. STAT.	
--	--

§ 22a-245a)	
-------------	--

§ 15.....	7, 19
-----------	-------

§ 15(d) .....	7
---------------	---

§ 15(e).....	19
--------------	----

CONN. GEN. STAT.	
------------------	--

§ 22a-243 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
--------------------------------	---

§ 22a-245(a) .....	4
--------------------	---

§ 22a-245(b) .....	4
--------------------	---

§ 22a-245(c).....	4, 5, 19
-------------------	----------

§ 22a-245(d) .....	4
--------------------	---

§ 22a-245a.....	5, 6
-----------------	------

§ 22a-245a(a) .....	24
---------------------	----

§ 22a-245a(j) .....	18
---------------------	----

**RULE:**

S. CT. R 10(c).....	11
---------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

51 H.R. Proc., Pt. 23, Nov. 24, 2008 Spec. Sess. 7417 (Rep. Staples).....	6, 23
